
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Social Services, 
Health and 
Housing Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 
2011 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 
CIVIC CENTRE 
HIGH STREET 
UXBRIDGE 
UB8 1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Judith Cooper (Chairman) 
Patricia Jackson 
Peter Kemp (Vice-Chairman) 
John Major (Labour Lead) 
David Benson 
Sukhpal Brar 
Wayne Bridges 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 

 
 
 

  
Published: Monday, 31 October 2011 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: cfrancis@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=247&MId=1192&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermitt
[...]
ople with 

mental health problems and people with learning difficulties; 
 
2. provision of meals to vulnerable and elderly members of the community; 
 
3. Healthy Hillingdon and any other health promotion work undertaken by the Council 

and partners to improve the health and well-being of Hillingdon residents; 
 
4. asylum seekers; 
 
5. the Council’s Housing functions including: landlord services (currently provided by 

Hillingdon Homes), private sector housing, the ‘Supporting People’ programme, 
benefits, housing needs, tenancy allocations and homelessness and to recommend 
to the Cabinet any conditions to be placed on the exercise of the delegations by 
Hillingdon Homes. 

 
Policy Overview Committees will not investigate individual complaints. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 
Chairman's Announcements 
1 Apologies for Absence and to report the presence of any substitute 

Members 
 

 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2011 1 - 10 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked in Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked Part II will be 
considered in Private 

 
 

5 Personalisation and Disabilities with reference to Transition - Witness 
Session 2 

11 - 24 
 

6 The Use of Assistive Technology to support Independent living in 
Hillingdon - update on review recommendations 

25 - 30 
 

7 Forward Plan 31 - 42 
 

8 2011/12 Work Programme 43 - 46 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 
SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND HOUSING 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

12 October 2011  
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:   
Councillors: Judith Cooper (Chairman) 

Patricia Jackson 
Peter Kemp (Vice-Chairman) 
John Major 
David Benson 
Sukhpal Brar 
Wayne Bridges 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 
 

 OFFICERS PRESENT:   
Neil Stubbings (Deputy Director Social Care, Health and Housing) 
Daniel Kennedy (Service Manager - Performance and Intelligence) 
Gary Collier (Commissioning Services Manager) 
Helen Miller (Interim Head of Transformation) 
Charles Francis (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Also present: 
Barry Newitt (Housing Support Commissioner) 
 

    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF 
ANY SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 None. 
 

    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

    TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2011  
(Agenda Item 3) 
 

  
The minutes of 25 July 2011 and 31 August 2011 meeting were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED IN PART I 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED 
PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 All items were considered in Part 1. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  
    PERSONALISATION & DISABILITIES WITH REFERENCE TO 

TRANSITION – WITNESS SESSION 1  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

  
The Chairman introduced the report and thanked the witnesses for attending 
the meeting. The witnesses in attendance were: 
 

• Chris Hampson – Look Ahead, Executive Director of Strategy, 
Performance and Operations 

• Colum Friel – Look Ahead, Head of Operations Mental Health 
Services 

• Ceri Sheppard – Look Ahead, Transformation Manager 
• Angela Wegener Chief Officer, DASH 

 
Look Ahead 
Chris Hampson provided an overview of the Look Ahead organisation. The 
following points were noted: 

• Look Ahead had provided vulnerable customers with high quality 
accommodation and the care and support services they required to 
live independently for over 30 years.  

• Look Ahead worked with people who were amongst society’s most 
vulnerable and included:  

1. young people, care leavers and teenage parents  
2. people with mental health issues  
3. people with learning disabilities  
4. homeless families, single homeless people and rough sleepers  
5. women an
[...]
 been able to assist 
users with periods of recovery or asserting their independence. 
Ultimately though, it was recognised that innovative use of the 
voluntary sector would be required to lessen the reliance on statutory 
services. 

• The Committee heard that while there had been a large reduction 
across London in the number of day care services viable. Alternative 
options had to be found elsewhere. The Committee agreed that day 
services were an important element in providing a user with the 
continuum of care and should be available to those that needed 
them. 

• The point was made that day services facilities were important for 
several reasons including respite for the carer and social interaction 
for the user, but under the FACS criteria those users with low and 
moderate needs would not meet the criteria for personal budget. 

• Members were reminded that one of the key drivers of 
personalisation was to provide improved choice and control to 
people’s lives. It was noted that support plans needed to be flexible to 
allow these to adapt as users needs changed over time. 

• The Committee asked whether (officers) shadowing organisations 
like DASH  would be useful learning exercise. In response, officers 
explained that Hillingdon Academy students as well as officers within 
the Transformation Programme already undertook shadowing when 
appropriate. 

• A final point was made with reference to service directories which 
Look Ahead and DASH had both mentioned. The Committee agreed 
these needed to be accessible and show users real examples of what 
people had done in the past to help inform users choices and 
decisions. 

 

Page 6



  
Resolved –  

1. That the Committee notes the information provided and 
use this to inform their review. 

 

 PERSONALISATION & DISABILITIES WITH REFERENCE TO 
TRANSITION – PROGRESS UPDATE  (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Head of Transformation provided a verbal report. 
 
The following points were noted: 

• The Transformation Team were currently undergoing an organised 
plan of change in a structured rather than rigid way. 

• Officers had been looking at organisational readiness to provide 
personalisation and were in the process of identifying those areas 
where further work may be required to ensure satisfactory readiness 

• Officers explained it was quite usual to come across areas which 
required further work and to reassess whether planned dates were 
realistic and robust enough.  The area that most often requires further 
work and testing is the information technology systems 

 
Resolved - That the report be noted 
 

    PERSONALISATION & DISABILITIES WITH REFERENCE TO 
TRANSITION – TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT UPDATE   
(Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Head of Transformation provided a verbal report. 
 
The following points were noted: 

• Risk enablement training had been undertaken by officers and had 
focused on case studies.  

• The external instructor which was providing training to the 
Transformation Team had worked across a number of Local 
Authorities including Kent, Nottinghamshire and Herefordshire and so 
officers had gained valuable insights into what had worked well 
elsewhere. 

• Current training had focused on telecare, pre-paid cards and risk 
management and how these areas would work in practice. Officers 
reported that strategies are in place to address any concerns raised 
during training. 

 
Resolved –  

1. That the report be noted. 
 

 SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND HOUSING – ANNUAL COMPLAINTS 
REPORT 2010/11 (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Service Manager - Performance and Intelligence introduced the report. 
The department aimed to resolve problems raised by residents at the 
earliest opportunity and to learn positively from mistakes. The number of 
complaints had fallen from 314 in 2009/10 to 217 in 2009/10. 92% of 
complaints were resolved at stage 1 of the complaints procedure and the 
number of stage 2 complaints dropped significantly from 26 in 2009/10 to 13 

Page 7



  
in 2010/11.  
 
Other actions to improve services and customer outcomes included: 
improving customer care and communications issues (including reviewing 
written communications to customers), as well as specific targeted action 
and visits to care providers and improved monitoring within Hillingdon 
Homes of their contracts. 
 
Members' enquired whether complaints investigations could be costed for 
future reports. Officers explained that the indicative average costs of 
complaints investigations could be provided. 
 
Members made the following comments: 

1. To congratulate officers on a clear and concise report. 
2. To endorse the early intervention strategy employed by officers when 

dealing with complaints. 
 
Resolved –  

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That officers be requested to circulate further information on the 

average waiting times per LOCATA band and property size 
 

 FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 The Committee considered the Forward Plan from October 2011 to February 
2012 and the following comments were made: 
 
CARERS’ COMMISSIONING PLAN 
The Committee expressed concern regarding the funding or protection for 
Carers’ services and requested that a similar level of service should be 
provided in the future. The Committee noted that the number of carers had 
risen and risen in recent years and also commended the work undertaken by 
Hillingdon Carers. 
 
PERSONALISATION OF ACCOMMODATION-BASED MENTAL HEALTH 
SERVICES (PART II) 
The Committee endorsed the move away from block contracts to 
personalised budgets.  
 
Resolved –  

1. That the above comments be submitted to 27 October 2011 
Cabinet 

2. To note 668 Contract Award for the Direct Payment Support 
Service had been moved from 24 November to January Cabinet 

 
 WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12  (Agenda Item10) 

 
Resolved –  

1. That the report be noted. 
 

 The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.50 pm. 
 
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  

Page 8



  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 
 

  
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Social Services, Health & Housing POC    8th November 2011 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 
  
 

 

PERSONALISATION AND DISABILITIES WITH REFERENCE TO 
TRANSITION :  WITNESS SESSION 2 
 

   

Contact Officer: Helen Miller 
Telephone: x 8631 

 
 
 
 

REASON FOR ITEM 
 
To hear from witnesses, as part of the Committee’s 2011/12 review of the progress in 
delivering the agenda for personalisation with particular reference to: 
 

1. Youth in Transition between Children’s and Adult Social Care 
 
2. Supporting Adults with Disabilities to access non-traditional social care 

services through a Personal Budget 
 
 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
To question the witnesses about the delivery of the personalisation agenda in 
Hillingdon. (Suggested questions attached as Annex A). 

 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 

1. The Committee is responsible for undertaking the ‘policy overview’ role in 
relation to Social Services, Health and Housing. This role is outlined at the 
start of the agenda.  
 

2. Previous experience from both Hillingdon and other Councils indicates that 
the Committee can have the greatest impact by focusing on a particular 
topic at one or several meetings. 

 
3. Following discussion at the Committee’s meeting on 31 August 2011, 

Members decided to review Personalisation and disabilities with reference to 
transition during 2011/12.  

 
4. This is the second witness session for the review. This will explore the 

progress in developing personalisation in the two areas above from a user’s 
perspective and also hear Hillingdon Carers views on how personalisation is 
progressing.  

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



Social Services, Health & Housing POC    8th November 2011 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & 
[...]
users with direct 
payments report more positive outcomes than those with managed personal budgets, 
 
The development of a market in non-traditional service providers, such as Personal 
Assistants, will be a key prerequisite of an effective system for personalisation. 
 
Supporting the Cabinet & Council’s policies and objectives 
 
Personalisation is a core part of the “Improving Health and Wellbeing” theme of 
the Hillingdon Partners Sustainable Community Strategy.  It is also integral to the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy for the borough. 
 
The delivery of personalisation is central to the Social Care Health and Housing 
(SSCHH) Business Improvement Delivery (BID) Medium Term Financial Forecast 
(MTFF) programme and a modern and effective social care service. 
 
 
INFORMATION AND ANALYSIS 
 
Key Issues 
 

• Delivery of the personalisation agenda in Hillingdon 
• The customer journey for Youth in Transition 
• Views of customers who have accessed the service 
• Increasing access to Direct Payments 
• Increasing access to non-traditional community services 
• Developing the market for personalisation 
• A safety net for those not able to maximise their opportunities 

 
 
Remit - who / what is this review covering? 
 
The review extends primarily across the remit of the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Social 
Care, Health & Housing and that of the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Education and 
Children’s Services. 
 

• Disability and Mental Health Services 

Page 17



   

 
REVIEW SCOPING REPORT 2011/12 

• Transition 
• Children with Disabilities 
• Older People’s Services 
• Hillingdon Social Care Direct 
• Commissioning, Contracts and Supply 
• Direct Payments 

 
Connected work (recently completed, planned or ongoing) 
 

• Social Care, Health & Housing Transformation of Adult Social Care 
programme – ongoing 

• Adult Social Care Commissioning Plan 
• Day Services Strategy Consultation 
• Children with Disabilities Transformation - ongoing 
• SCHH 2009/10 POC Review: The Transformation Agenda And Direct 
Payments In Hillingdon - completed 

 
Key information required 

 
• Performance monitoring data – personal budgets 
• Demographic/care group information regarding the use of personal budgets 
• Professional and manager views 
• Service user views 
• Parent/carer views 
• Partner organisation views 

 
EVIDENCE & ENQUIRY 
 
Witnesses 
 
Proposed witnesses for the review: 
 

• Sharon Townsend, Head of Disability and Mental Health 
• Colin Sowerby, Service Manager - Disability 
• Helen Miller, Interim Head of Transformation 
• Merlin Joseph, Deputy Director Director of Children and Families 
• Mark Ainsworth, Programme Manager – Children with Disabilities Transformation 
• Davina Skinner, Team Manager, Transition 
• Paul Feven, Head of Commissioning, Contracts and Supply 
• Angela Wegener, Chief Executive, DASH 
• Expert(s) by experience (to include users / carers) 
• Providers of services 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



   

 
REVIEW SCOPING REPORT 2011/12 

Intelligence 
 
 
 
What are Personal Budgets? 

 
There is often confusion between the terminology ‘Direct Payments’ and ‘Personal 
Budgets’: 
 
 
Direct Payments 
 
‘Old style’ Direct Payments  were set up with the Community Care (Direct Payments) 
Act (1996)  which came into force in April 1997 and were initially available only to 
certain groups of people qualifying for social care. The Act gave local authorities in 
Britain the powers to make cash payments to disabled people. Initially, this was 
confined to people under age 65 years with physical and sensory impairments, learning 
difficulties and mental health problems. It was later amended to include older people, 16 
and 17 year olds, parents of disabled children and carers.  There were a number of 
restrictions on what the direct payment could be spent on and onerous requirements for 
recording expenditure and keeping receipts for audit purposes.  
 
Personal Budgets 
 
The central government policy in ‘Putting P
[...]

 
 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Social Services, Health and Housing POC 8th November 2011 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 
 

THE USE OF ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY TO SUPPORT INDEPENDENT LIVING IN  
HILLINGDON - UPDATE ON REVIEW RECOMMENDATIONS. 
 
 

Contact Officer: Ann Otesanya 
Telephone: 0513 

REASON FOR ITEM 
 
During 2010/11 the Committee conducted a review of the use of assistive technology to 
support independent living in Hillingdon. This report provides a brief overview of assistive 
technology and an update on the status of the fourteen recommendations made by the 
Committee which were considered by Cabinet on 17th March 2011.  
 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 

 
1. To note the progress made by officers on the Committee’s recommendations. 
2. To question officers on its content. 

 
INFORMATION 
 
What Is Assistive Technology? 
 
There is no agreed definition of what assistive technology actually is, as this is a rapidly 
evolving area with a number of new and emerging applications. As such, it is best seen as 
an umbrella term for assistive, adaptive and rehabilitative technologies for those people 
with long term illness or disabilities. 
 
 In 2004, the Audit Commission defined assistive technology as: 
 
“any item, piece of equipment, product or system that is used to increase maintain or 
improve the functional capabilities and independence of people with cognitive, physical or 
communication difficulties”. 
 
What types of Assistive Technology are there? 
 

Conventional 
types  

Jar openers; bath seats and mobility assistance - grab rails, walking sticks and 
walking frames 

 
Electronic 
devices 

Include stair lifts, electric wheelchairs. Devices to use the phone or 
communication devices to replace speech 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 25



 

Social Services, Health and Housing POC 8th November 2011 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 
 

Telecare These systems usually require a response from anoth
[...]
. Projections suggest that the number 
of people with learning disabilities living into old age is increasing and it is predicted that 
there will be an increase of 7.6% between 2010 and 2015. Extensive consultation 

Page 26



 

Social Services, Health and Housing POC 8th November 2011 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 
 

nationally and locally shows that the vast majority of older and disabled people wish to 
remain independent in their own homes.  
 
 
Update Response to POC - recommendations  
 

1. The Committee recommends to Cabinet that Telecare is a positive use of 
technology which will help the Council to address the growing needs of its’ 
ageing population. Used effectively it has the potential to radically change the 
way services are delivered.  

 
Following the review undertaken by POC Council agreed to fund the delivery of an 
enhanced TeleCareLine service as part of the overall Mid Term Financial Forecast savings 
plan. 
 
The new service was launched in April 2011. The new core offer is: 
1. Clients over 85 receive the service free of charge 
2. Clients who meet ‘substantial and critical’ FACS criteria will be free of charge subject to 
financial assessment 
3. First 6 weeks of service free of charge as part of reablement package 
4. The number of new TeleCareLine users is estimated to grow by 3,000 over the 4 year 
period to 31/03/2015 (Straight line growth ‘curve’ used for modelling purposes). 
5. Service marketed to private clients. 
 
The TeleCareLine service has been promoted from April 2011 and feedback in recent 
surveys from current service users and carers demonstrates the service is supporting the 
needs of the ageing population of the borough.   92% of current service users surveyed 
stated they were either satisfied or very satisfied with the TeleCareLIne Service and 69% 
stated they felt that TeleCareLine had taken away some of the worries of living alone. 
Early indications show that the new service is impacting positively on th
[...]


N
E
W
 IT
E
M

SCH&H = Social Care, Health & Housing; CS = Central Services; PEECS = Planning, Environment, Education & Community Services

651 Tender for new boilers at 
Austin Road Hayes

The Cabinet Member will be asked to 
approve the award of a contract for the 
replacement of the existing communal boiler 
plant at Hayes Town Centre serving a large 
number of local authority homes.

Townfield Cllr Philip 
Corthorne / 
Cllr Scott 
Seaman-
Digby

SCH&H - 
Grant Walker

Corporate 
Procurement

Cabinet Member Decisions - November 2011

Democratic Services - Tel: 01895 250470 or email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk                                           Page 2 This edition supersedes ALL previous editions

P
age 34



Ref Report Title Advance information Ward(s) R
ep
o
rt
 t
o
 

F
u
ll 
C
o
u
n
ci
l

C
ab
in
et
 

M
em

b
er
(s
) 

R
es
p
o
n
si
b
le

O
ff
ic
er
 

C
o
n
ta
ct

C
o
n
su
lt
at
io
n

B
ac
kg
ro
u
n
d
 

D
o
cu
m
en
ts

N
E
W
 IT
E
M

SCH&H = Social Care, Health & Housing; CS = Central Services; PEECS = Planning, Environment, Education & Community Services

692 Appointment of technical 
consultants to support 
delivery of the Council's 
Supported Housing 
Programme

Cabinet will be asked to accept a tender in 
relation to all professional services for the 
development of the Supported Housing 
Programme, including Employers Agent, 
Quantity Surveying, Mechanical and 
Electrical Design and Structural Engineering.

Various Cllr Philip 
Corthorne / 
Cllr 
Jonathan 
Bianco / Cllr 
Scott 
Seaman-
Digby

PEECS - 
Kevin Taplin

Corporate 
Landlord and 
Corporate 
Procurement

NEW

703 Personalisation of 
accommodation-based 
learning disability services

Accommodation based care and support 
services for people with learning disabilities 
from a range of providers are being re-
modelled to enable people to live 
independently within the community rather 
than in institutional settings that are 
unnecessary and expensive. 

This is part of a direction of 
[...]
l 2012 

Major Reviews in 2011/12 –  Draft Final Report 

 
 
 
 

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2011
	5 Personalisation and Disabilities with reference to Transition - Witness Session 2
	6 The Use of Assistive Technology to support Independent living in Hillingdon - update on review recommendations
	7 Forward Plan
	Copy of 2011 - 11 to 02

	8 2011/12 Work Programme: Background report and Discussions



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND HOUSING 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
8 November 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:   
Councillors: Judith Cooper (Chairman) 

Patricia Jackson 
Peter Kemp (Vice-Chairman) 
John Major 
David Benson 
Sukhpal Brar 
Wayne Bridges 
 

 OFFICERS PRESENT:   
Neil Stubbings (Deputy Director Social Care, Health and Housing) 
Helen Miller (Interim Head of Transformation) 
Sharon Townsend (Head of Disability and Mental Health Services) 
Helen Taylor (Head of Internal Governance and Audit) 
Ann Otesanya (Head of Housing Management) 
Jody Hawley (Customer Engagement Manager) 
Charles Francis (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF 
ANY SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Kuldeep Lakhmana 
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None 
 
 

25. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 OCTOBER 
2011  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of 12 October were agreed as an accurate record subject to the 
following amendments: 

Second paragraph on Agenda page 5 change ‘tower Hamlets to Tower 
Hamlets’ and sixth bullet point on Agenda page 6 change ‘viable to 
available’ 

 
26. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED IN PART I 

WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED 
PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 



  
 All items were considered in Part 1 with the exception of Item 5 which was 

considered in Part 2. 

 
27. PERSONALISATION AND DISABILITIES WITH REFERENCE TO 

TRANSITION - WITNESS SESSION 2  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 This item was included in Part 2 as it contained “information relating to any 
individual” and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed 
the public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985 as amended. 
 
Resolved –  
 

1. That the Committee notes the information provided and use this 
to inform their review. 

 
28. RESIDENTIAL TO INDEPENDENT LIVING - SUMMARY OF AUDIT 

REPORT  (Agenda Item 5a) 
 

 The Head of Enforcement and Audit and Head of Disability and Mental 
Health Services introduced the report which provided a summary of the 
recent audit of residential to independent living. The objective of the audit 
was to ensure that the transition from Swakeleys Road Supported Housing 
Unit to independent living was efficient, effective and economical 
 
It was noted that LBH’s Swakeleys Road Supported Housing unit provides a 
transition service (from six months to two years) for adults with a learning 
disability to learn the skills needed for independent living. The Floating 
Support Outreach Team support Swakeleys Road by offering person 
centred services to each resident who lives in their own or unstaffed shared 
tenancies.    
 

The following points were noted: 

The audit found that the following risks had been appropriately addressed: 

• All Supported Housing Workers and the Supported Housing Unit 
Managers hold the relevant NVQ qualification in Care of at least 
level 3. 

• Daily log records detailing support provided to service users at 
Swakeleys Road are maintained. 

• Suitability assessments are carried out prior to admission to the 
unit 

Areas noted for improvement are detailed below:  
 
SERVICE PROVISION 

• There was a lack of detailed operational procedures outlining who 
should produce, review and authorise support plans.  This made it 
difficult to verify that support was co-ordinated or consistent. 

• That the floating support was only being provided from 9 till 5, which 
may not meet the needs of every client. This concern was addressed 



  
by management before the conclusion of the audit and out of hours 
support was restored. 

• That support plans had not been reviewed in line with the scheduled 
dates.   

• Staff supervision meetings and PADAs (Performance and 
Development Assessments) were not being regularly undertaken.  

 
FINANCIAL CONTROLS 

• There was no clear guidance on the level of financial support users 
should receive, either while at Swakeleys or when living in the 
community.  

• Although users had safes they did not have unique pin numbers for 
these. The service would be enhanced if staff conducted a monthly 
review of spending with residents.  

• There was no recent review of the rent an amenity charges at the 
facility and recommended that this be reviewed to ensure costs were 
being recovered. 

 
Resolved –  
 

1. It was noted that all the recommendations contained in the 
report had been implemented before the report was formally 
issued. 

 
 
In addition to considering the Audit report, the Customer Engagement 
Manager introduced further information arising from an interview with Cllr 
George Cooper. This feedback was based on his experience at the Post 
Office and highlighted the types of issues service users might encounter 
when using pre paid cards  
 
The following points were noted: 

• Key issues arising included: 
I. The importance of involving local stakeholders - Like Uxbridge 
College and Brunel University and drawing on their experience 
with working with people with a learning difficulty and running 
access courses for individuals. 

II. Advice, information and signposting in an emergency – 
Considering what might happen if a vulnerable person mislaid a 
pre-paid card and what the impact of that would be if they could 
not access the funds they needed to pay for care?  

III. Safeguarding - preventing organised crime  - Examining how 
pre-payment cards are being distributed and ensuring this is 
robust and ensuring the Council takes steps to identify and 
prevent criminal activity 

IV. Safeguarding individuals – Ensuring measures are in place to 
ensure vulnerable people are not subject to financial abuse as a 
result of having additional money and whether there will be an 
emergency number or out of hours number in the event of an 
emergency. 

V. Payment issues – The withdrawal of money, the capacity of card 
users and regular monitoring of spending patterns to ensure a 
personalised budgets is being spent in accordance with the care 
plan. 



  
Resolved –  
 

1. That all the  key learning points from the case studies would be 
taken back to the Transformation Team to highlight those areas 
which required future testing and to inform future training 

2. That the issues highlighted would be incorporated into progress 
updates and feedback to be provided moving forwards 

 
 

29. THE USE OF ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY TO SUPPORT INDEPENDENT 
LIVING IN HILLINGDON - UPDATE ON REVIEW RECOMMENDATIONS  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Head of Housing Management introduced the report and provided an 
update on the progress of the Committee’s recommendations from their 
2010/11 review entitled The Use of Assistive Technology to Support 
Independent Living in Hillingdon. 
 
The Committee were encouraged to learn that half of the Committee’s 
recommendations had been implemented and the remainder were on track. 
 
It was noted that 92% of current service users surveyed were either satisfied 
or very satisfied with the TeleCareLine Service. Officers explained that in 
cases where feedback had not been so positive, service users had been 
contacted to ensure they understood how to operate the technology and to 
assist them where possible. 
 
Officers explained TeleCareLine would operate on a 24 hours per day, 7 
days a week basis. To ensure the Authority could maintain the service, 
Members learnt there was a disaster recovery service based at Hounslow 
and a backup out of hours service located at Breakspear in Ruislip. 
Members heard that good progress had been made in the last 6 months and 
had included further work on managing complex referrals for difficult cases 
where more assistance might be accessed. 
 
Members were pleased to learn that TeleCareLine Managers would be 
involved with care plan assessments for personalization to see how these 
services could further enhance user’s choice and control. Officers reported 
that medium term financial forecast savings were currently on track. 
 
Resolved – 
 

1. That the report be noted 
2. That officers be requested to provide a further report in one 

year’s time detailing where savings had been made since the 
implementation of TeleCareLine. 

 
 

30. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 The Committee considered the Forward Plan from November 2011 to March 
2012. 
 
Resolved –  



  
 

1. Cabinet Item 703 – Personalisation of accommodation-based 
learning disability services – That the 15 December Cabinet 
report be discussed at 8 December meeting 

2. Cabinet Item 670 – Adult Social Care – Local Account – That the 
15 December Cabinet report be discussed at 8 December 
meeting 

 
 

31. 2011/12 WORK PROGRAMME: BACKGROUND REPORT AND 
DISCUSSIONS  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Reference was made to the work programme and timetable of meetings. 
The Committee discussed the progress it had made Personalisation and 
Disabilities with reference to Transition review and agreed a further evidence 
session was required. The Committee also requested officers to provide a 
report to the next meeting providing details of possible topics for the 
Committee’s second major review. 
 
Resolved –  
 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That officers be requested to arrange a third evidence session 

incorporating case study evidence for the Personalisation and 
Disabilities with reference to Transition review at 8 December 
meeting. 

3. That officers be requested to provide an options paper providing 
details of possible review topics for the Committee’s second 
major review at 8 December meeting. 

 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 9.25 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 256454.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 


